
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 August 2022 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, 
Sunita Hansraj, Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, 
John Loveluck, Richard Stobart and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dr. Richard Williams, Heather Williams, Bunty Waters, 
Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Peter Sandford, Carla Hofman, 
Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Tuesday, 6 
September 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Chair's announcements    
 

2. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
July 2022 as a correct record. 

 

   
5. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm three clear working days before the meeting. 

 

   
6. Work Programme   7 - 22 
 Attached to this agenda are the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions and 

the Scrutiny and Overview Committee work programme. Committee 
members are asked to note these and to consider the following topics not 
on the Forward Plan: 
 

 Relationships between the planning service and parish / 
town councils 

 Plans for the efficient use of the space available at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council Hall up to 2026 

 Young people in South Cambridgeshire 

 Engagement of the council with stakeholders across the 
district 

 

   
7. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 20 October 2022 at 5.20pm  
   

 

  
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
howeve
[...]
t facilities on each floor of the building.  Infra-red hearing assistance systems are available in 
the Council Chamber and viewing gallery. To use these, you must sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter 
and wear a ‘neck loop’, which can be used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position.  If your hearing 
aid does not have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used 
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car par
[...]
art%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 26 July 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 

 Sue Ellington Peter Fane 

 Sunita Hansraj Sally Ann Hart 

 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical Officer), Philip Bird 

(Corporate Programme Manager), Rebecca Dobson (Democratic Services 
Manager), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, Environment & Waste), Dawn 
Graham (Benefits Manager), Rory McKenna (Monitoring Officer), Jeff 
Membery (Head of Transformation, HR, and Corporate Services), Ian Senior 
(Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) and Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 

 
Councillors Heather Williams and Judith Rippeth (Deputy Leader) were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Councillors John Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Housing), Peter McDonald (Lead 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development), Brian Milnes (Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and Cllr John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) were in 
attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Libby Earle, James Hobro, John Loveluck and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer sent 

apologies. 
 
In addition, Councillors Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) and Bridget 
Smith (Leader of the Council) were unable to be present as they were representing South 
Cambridgeshire District Council at a meeting of the Northstowe Forum. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 23 June 2022. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 

  
6. Quarter 1 Performance report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report on the Council’s Quarter 1 

(Q1) position regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 
Business Plan actions. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee began by reviewing the KPIs detailed in Appendix 
A to the report. In response to a question, Councillor Judith Rippeth (Deputy Leader) 
explained how KPI CC314 (Percentage of public hybrid meetings run without issues 
causing downtime exceeding five minutes) would be monitored. It was recalled that this 
new KPI had been requested by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at its meeting on 3 
March 2022 (Minute 7 refers). 
 
In connection with FS112 and FS113 (Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support claims 
and change events), Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) and the 
Benefits Manager clarified the impact made by the Government’s recent energy rebate to 
the occupiers of properties in Council Tax bands A to D. 

 
In response to a further question, the Deputy Leader and the Head of Transformation, HR 
and Corporate Services explained how data such as that gathered in CC307 (Average call 
answer time in seconds) would be used to achieve improved outcomes in future. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee said that Cabinet must address the reasons for the 
past under performance of Council services in order to achieve improved performance in 
future. Councillor Graham Cone referred to CC305 (Percentage of formal complaints 
resolved within timescale). The Committee welcomed the extra resource put in place to 
eliminate the planning complaints backlog as at the end of June 2022. The Head of 
Transformation, HR and Corporate Services undertook to investigate a claim made by 
Councillor Heather Williams that some complaints were being closed accidentally and 
assured her that this did not deprive complainants of their right to go to the Ombudsman. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee recognised that South Cambridgeshire was a 
growth area, and that Extension of Time Agreements had an important part to play in 
providing an effective planning service. Committee members encouraged Cabinet to pay 
particular attention to strengthening performance under PN511 (Percentage of non-major 
planning applications determined within eight weeks or agreed timescale).  
 
Following some further general discussion around issues arising from Appendix A to the 
report, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee moved on to consider Appendix B (Business 
Plan update). 
 
With regard to C2(iv) (Six free trees initiative), and if not already carried out, the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee said that Cabinet should consider an audit of previously offered 
trees to assess success of the scheme to date. Cabinet should insist on the use of 
irrigation rings in future to ensure effective management of newly planted trees. 

 
Referring to B4 (Improve the energy efficiency of existing Council housing), the Cabinet 
might want to consider extending the issue of Energy Performance Certificates to the 
private sector. Committee members recognised though that this was not viable at the 
moment and might not be feasible at all. 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted progress under C1(i) in trialling the use of 
vegetable oil instead of diesel fuel.  
 
With regard to A1(i) (implementation of a Customer Relationship Management system), 
the Chief Executive assured Members that they would be kept informed as the project 
progressed. 
 
With regard to A2 (Skills and training) Cabinet should continue to work closely with the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combin
[...]
at paragraph 8 of the aforementioned 
report). 

 
  

  

Upon conclusion of minute 6 (pre-scrutiny of 
the Quarter 1 Performance report) and prior to 
consideration of minute 7 (Scrutiny at South 

Cambridgeshire District Council - a new 
approach) the Chair and Councillor Heather 

  

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

Williams both observed that there were no 
Cabinet members left at the meeting. 

 
 
7. Scrutiny at South Cambridgeshire District Council - a new approach 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report outlining proposals for a new 

approach to scrutiny at South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
The Chair and Vice-Chair were keen to enhance the role of Committee members and all 
other non-executive councillors so as to Improve openness and transparency. This would 
give Members and, through them, residents a more prominent voice in influencing future 
decisions affecting both the Council and district. While there was no intention of moving 
away from pre-scrutiny, there was a desire to supplement pre-scrutiny with the scrutiny of 
topics not on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan of Key and Non-Key decisions. Initial 
suggestions for topics had been invited from all Members in accordance with the scrutiny 
procedure rules.   
 
Committee members endorsed the idea of considering for scrutiny topics not on the 
Forward Plan. They would consider in each case whether to 
 

 review by the full Committee, or 

 review by a sub-Committee / working group, or 

 engage in some form of community outreach, or 

 establish a Task and Finish Group, or 

 decline to review 
 

So long as topics were not already being looked at by another Council body, or had not 
recently been analysed, would then be added to the scrutiny work programme for the year 
as appropriate, considering the amount of preparatory work required to bring a full report 
to Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive emphasised the importance of Questions 6 and 7 on the topic 
suggestion form. These asked whether the Member submitting the suggestion had 
previously contacted the relevant Head of Service and Lead Cabinet Member about the 
topic and, if so, what the outcome had been, in order to avoid duplication. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams prompted a brief discussion about the relationship between 
the proposal outlined in the report and call in. The Chief Executive said that the two 
aspects were separate from each other. However, for clarity, the Monitoring Officer would 
be asked for his opinion. 

 
Upon a proposal from Councillor Anna Bradnam, seconded by Councillor Peter Fane and 
by affirmation, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee approved the proposal for a formal 
procedure for the scrutiny of items not on the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions alongside 
pre-scrutiny. 

  
8. Work Programme 
 
 The Committee noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 

  

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

9. To Note the Dates of the next two meetings 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted that its next two meetings would be on 

 

 Tuesday 6 September 2022 

 Thursday 20 October 2022 
 
both starting at 5.20pm. 

  
10. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
  By affirmation, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed that members of the Press 

and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item (minute 
11) in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Act). Paragraph 3 concerned information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  
11. Contributions during Minute 9 of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received, noted, and agreed a record of comments 

made during the confidential discussion forming part of
[...]
ich is likely to either incur significant* expenditure or make 
significant savings, or to have a significant impact on those living or working in 2 or more wards. 
 
*A decision to: 

1. Incur expenditure or savings in excess of £200,000; or 
2. Acquire or dispose of land or property with a value in excess of £1,000,000 shall be treated as significant for these purposes. However, a decision 

to invite a tender or award a contract shall not be treated as a key decision where the purpose of the contract is to fulfil the intention of any policy 
or scheme included in the policy framework or budget or involves a continuation of an existing policy or service standard. 

 
A notice / agenda, together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the 
meeting.  In order to enquire about the availability of documents and subject to any restriction on their disclosure, copies may be requested from 
Democratic Services, South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 
6EA. Agenda and documents may be accessed electronically at www.scambs.gov.uk 
 
Formal notice is hereby given under the above Regulations that, where indicated (in column 4), part of the meetings listed in this notice may be held in 
private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it. See overleaf for the relevant paragraphs. 
 
Where two meetings (for example, Cabinet and Council) are listed for a particular item, the first will be making a recommendation to the second, which will 
then make a final decision. 

 
If you have any queries relating to this Notice, please contact 

Ian Senior on 01954 713028  or by e
[...]

 

 
Local Council Tax 
Support 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Review the Localised 
Council Tax Support 
(LCTS) scheme for 
2021/22 and agree 
the LCTS scheme for 
2022/23 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

 
Review of Revenue 
Reserves and 
Provisions 
 
Key 
 

 
Review the Council’s 
Revenue Reserves 
and Provisions as 
part of the 2022/2023 
budget setting 
process. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

P
age 17



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 September 2022 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 

 
Authority Monitoring 
Report 2021-22 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning 
 
Stephen Kelly, Joint 
Director of Planning 
and Economic 
Development 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

 
Pay Policy 
Statement 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 

 
Council 
 

 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
Jeff Membery, 
Head of 
Transformation 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 13 
February 2023 
 

 
2022/2023 
Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring (Quarter 
3) 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Consider the 
monitoring data and 
trends in respect of 
the 2022/23 budgets 
and issues. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 10 
March 2023 
 

 
Annual Equality 
Scheme Update 
and Progress 
Report 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 10 
March 2023 
 

P
age 18



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 September 2022 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 
Key 
 

Kevin Ledger, 
Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer 
 

 
 

      

 
 

P
age 19



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

YES 

  

 

YES 

    

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

 NO 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 21



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions from 1 September 2022
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Libby Earle 

 Sue Ellington Peter Fane 

 Sally Ann Hart James Hobro 

 Helene Leeming John Loveluck 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  

In the Chamber: Aaron Clarke (Democratic Services Technical Officer), Ian 
Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) and Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 
 
Virtually: Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Peter Campbell (Head 
of Housing), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, Environment & Waste), Peter 
Maddock (Head of Finance), Rory McKenna (Monitoring Officer) and Jeff 
Membery (Head of Transformation, HR, and Corporate Services) 

 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn sent apologies. 

  
3. Declarations of interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 26 July 2022. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 Mr. Daniel Fulton (Fews Lane Consortium) asked the following question: 

 
“Parliament has enacted a number of laws requiring that local authorities publish their 
accounts on an annual basis and that documents related to those accounts, including 
public procurement contracts, are made available for public inspection in accordance with 
the timeframes established by the Secretary of State. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

For the last two financial years, this council has failed to meet those deadlines and has, in 
fact, failed to publish any accounts at all. 
 
Residents of multiple villages in South Cambridgeshire have requested access to the 
contract documents for one expenditure from the council’s 2020-21 accounts. This was a 
limited and focused request that could have been easily fulfilled by the council. 
 
Instead, the council refused the requests. 
 
This refusal to allow public access to public information is part of a disturbing trend at this 
council that has become increasingly pervasive over the past 4 years. 
 
When potential wrongdoing becomes apparent, this council’s response is all too often to 
hide the evidence at all costs and despite any legal obligations the council may be under 
to make the information available to councillors and members of the public. 
 
The local members for Longstanton have declined to respond to residents’ requests to 
view the contract documents in question. Members of the opposition political group have 
remained silent as well. 
 
What good reason could this council’s chief executive, monitoring officer, and section 151 
officer possibly have for keeping details of a public procurement contract secret after the 
contract has been fulfilled, and why won’t a single member of this council support the 
documents being available for inspection, as is required by law? 
 
Do you all honestly believe that this council should not be accountable to the public for 
how it spends public funds? 
 
I would like to ask each member of this committee to please contact the leader of the 
council and ask her why she won’t support transparency and openness in regard to public 
spending by this council. 
 
I will end on a positive note.  
 
Change at this council is possible. Previously, I would not have been permitted to make 
these remarks at today’s meeting. I am glad those days are over. Democracy cannot 
operate without freedom of political expression. 
 
The majority group at this council has shown that it is capable of renewal and self-
improvement, and I would like to thank this committee and its chair for allowing me to 
speak today.” 
 
The Chair replied as follows: 
 
"Thank you for your statement Mr Fulton. Like all residents of South Cambridgeshire your 
participation in meetings of the council is welcome in supporting us to fulfil our 
responsibilities as councillors. 
 

I have allowed your statement using the discretion given to me as chair of the 
committee under the public speaking scheme, even though you did not follow the 
correct procedure in submitting the statement in time. As you are no doubt fully 
aware, the rules of the council are in place in order to ensure the most effective 
and efficient management of our work. Statements, and questions, are required to 
be submitted three clear working days in advance of the meeting taking place so 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

that full and clear answers can be prepared to any pertinent points or questions 
that are raised. By not following the procedures that are in place you have made it 
more difficult for me as chair to fulfil what I am fully aware are my duties in this 
role. Therefore, whilst it would have been good to be able to provide a full 
response to the points you have raised, that is not possible on this occasion. This 
is disappointing for me as chair as I wish to be fastidious in the delivery of my role 
as chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on behalf of all stakeholders in 
our district and beyond. 
 
Your question arrived yesterday (Monday 5th September) just after midday. I was 
first able to talk to Democratic Services about it at around 4pm when I had finished 
my working day. In order to be fair and maximise my capacity to respond I spent 
time last night and today talking to colleagues and officers so as to ascertain what 
information I could provide you with in response. I apologise if my answer is 
necessarily limited due to the very short period of time you gave me to do this. 
However, I will do my best in the circumstance and ask you to remember the short 
window of time I have had to do this. 
 
In relation to the delivery of the audits of 2019/2020 and 2020/2021, as well as the 
specific request to view parts of the “contract documents” to which you refer, I am 
informed by the Monitoring Officer that you and he exchanged emails about this in 
August, and that an explanation was provided to you on 23rd August in answer to 
your specific questions that you have raised again in your statement today. I do not 
have anything additional to add to the response you have been given by the 
Monitoring Officer which in my view responds clearly and in full to your questions. 
 
I thank you for your kind words at the end of your statement and look forward to 
continuing to work constructively with you and all residents in South 
Cambridgeshire in my role as chair of his committee. I would like to remind you 
that in January 2022 the previous chair of this committee specifically reminded you 
via email of the requirement to submit statements or questions three clear working 
days ahead of the meeting as per the council’s public speaking scheme. Whilst I 
have used my discretion to allow your statement in order to be as open as 
transparent as possible, I would like to remind you once again that the rules are in 
place to help you as well as the council’s members and officers to best be able to 
discharge their duties.” 

  
6. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme attached to the agenda. 

 
Committee members also noted the following topics not on the Corporate Forward Plan, 
but which Councillor Stephen Drew considered as worthy of committee review. 
 

 Relationships between the planning service and parish / town councils 

 Plans for the efficient use of the space available at South Cambridgeshire 
District Council Hall up to 2026 

 Engagement of the council with stakeholders across the district 

 Young people in South Cambridgeshire 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

Relationships between the planning service and parish / town councils 
 
Members discussed several concerns contributing to some parish and town councils’ 
perception they were not fully engaged in the planning process. While Members accepted 
that a scrutiny review of this topic should seek to build on the outcomes of work carried out 
last year by the Planning Committee Development Group, a crucial element would be to 
identify a mode of engagement that recognised the diversity of parish and town councils in 
terms of their size, composition, and skill sets.  
 
A scrutiny review should also consider whether the internal structure at the Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning Service could be made simpler for outsiders to follow and 
also whether the transition between case officers could be less disruptive. Clearer 
communication, including the use of Plain English, was an important factor.  
 
The Chief Executive welcomed Members’ suggestions that a survey of parish and town 
councils be carried out and that a series of case studies be compiled to help the 
Committee conduct its review.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed to allocate time within its work programme 
for an analysis of relationships between the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service 
and parish / town councils. 
 
Plans for the efficient use of the space available at South Cambridgeshire District 
Council Hall up to 2026 
 
Building on the investment put into South Cambridgeshire Hall and noting the impact on 
working patterns brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic, Members envisaged that this 
review would examine options for maximising the effective use of the Hall by providing a 
facility for businesses and private organisations. While security would be an important 
factor in agreeing tenancy arrangements, Members recognized the opportunity to promote 
the work of South Cambridgeshire District Council and enhance its profile within the 
community. 

 
There was scope for sharing ideas with Cambridge City Council as that Council 
considered its own options for benefiting from using its assets differently. 
 
The recent installation of green energy measures at South Cambridgeshire Hall set the 
building apart from many others and would be used to attract potential tenants such as 
social businesses.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed to allocate time within its work programme 
for considering a briefing note detailing progress in implementing plans for the efficient use 
of the space available at South Cambridgeshire District Council Hall up to 2026 
 
Engagement of the Council with stakeholders across the district 
 
Members envisaged this review looking at ways to engage with all residents, including 
those for whom face-to-face meetings were favoured over video calls, and those 
represented for example by tenant participation groups.  
 
It would consider how best to communicate with those living in small communities with 
parish meetings rather than parish councils. Part of this engagement would be to 
effectively communicate the full extent of the District Council’s powers. It would look at 
options for improving engagement with hard-to-reach groups. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee agreed to allocate time within its work programme 
for an analysis of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s various methods of engagement 
with stakeholders across the district. 
 
Young people in South Cambridgeshire 
 
Following Full Council’s support in July 2022 for an investigation into how South 
Cambridgeshire District Council can improve democratic and service engagement with 
young people throughout the district, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee established a 
Task & Finish Group consisting of the following five Members: 
 

 Councillor Graham Cone 

 Councillor Stephen Drew 

 Councillor Sue Ellington 

 Councillor Helene Leeming 

 Councillor Richard Stobart 
 
The Chief Executive said that the Task & Finish Group would be able to co-opt others, 
such as a young person from within the district, should it wish to. The Chief Executive 
would identify a lead officer. 
 
Future scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee members suggested several organisations (including 
from the voluntary sector, transport providers and utilities) that might be invited to attend 
future meetings. Officers would consider options for taking this forward.  

  
7. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 20 

October 2022 starting at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.45 p.m. 

 

 


